

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al., Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, et al., Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, et al., Petitioners,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, et al.,
Respondents.

APRIL DEBOER, et al., Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, et al.,
Respondents.

GREGORY BOURKE, et al., Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 57 MEMBERS OF U.S. CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

D. JOHN SAUER

Counsel of Record for Amici
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 625
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 332-2980
jsauer@clarksauer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Seven Principles of Federalism and Judicial Restraint Call for this Court to Exercise the “Utmost Care” in Considering Novel Constitutional Claims, and These Principles Uniformly Counsel Against Requiring the States to Redefine Marriage..... | 7 |
| A. Federalism and Deference to the States as Sovereign in the Field of Domestic Relations Counsel this Court to Permit the States to Decide the Definition of Marriage..... | 8 |
| B. This Court Should Respect the Role of the States as Laboratories of Democracy and Defer to the Democratic Processes of the States..... | 11 |
| C. The Scarcity of Clear Guideposts for Decisionmaking in this “Unchartered Area” Calls for Judicial Restraint. | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. This Court Should Hesitate To Redefine Marriage When There Is No Close Nexus Between the Right Asserted and the Central Purpose of a Constitutional Provision..... | 16 |
| E. This Court Should Not Constitutionalize an Area of Active Debate and Legal Development in the States. | 18 |
| F. This Court Favors Incremental Change Over Sweeping and Dramatic Change In Addressing Novel Constitutional Claims..... | 21 |
| G. The Relative Novelty of Same-Sex Marriage Weighs Against the Mandatory Redefinition of Marriage..... | 22 |
| II. The States' Traditional Sovereignty Over Domestic Relations Includes the Power to Refuse to Recognize Out-of-State Marriages that Violate Local Public Policy | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| APPENDIX: | |
| Full list of <i>amici curiae</i> , including their institutional affiliations..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine,</i> 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 8 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,</i> 449 U.S. 302 (1981) | 30 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards,</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Boggs v. Boggs,</i> 520 U.S. 833 (1997) | 10 |
| <i>Bond v. United States,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Catalano v. Catalano,</i> 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961) | 29 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights,</i> 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 7, 8, 15 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dept. of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990) | 11, 19, 21, 24 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder,</i> 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 17, 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Henderson v. Henderson,</i> 87 A.2d 403 (Md. 1952)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) | 4, 20 |
| <i>In re Look Wong</i> , 4 Repts. of Causes Determined in U.S. Dist. Ct. Haw. 568 (1915)..... | 28 |
| <i>Incuria v. Incuria,</i> 280 N.Y.S. 716 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1935) | 28 |
| <i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.,</i> 260 U.S. 22 (1922) | 31 |
| <i>Lanham v. Lanham,</i> 117 N.W. 787 (Wis. 1908)..... | 27, 30 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 4, 17, 18 |
| <i>Mansell v. Mansell,</i> 490 U.S. 581 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Maurer v. Maurer,</i> 60 A.2d 440 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1948)..... | 29 |

- Meisenholder v. Chicago & N.W.R. Co.*,
213 N.W. 32 (Minn. 1927) 29
- Mitchell v. Mitchell*,
99 N.E. 845 (N.Y. 1912)..... 29
- Moore v. Sims*,
442 U.S. 415 (1979) 10
- Ng Suey Hi v. Weedin*,
21 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1927) 28
- Oregon v. Ice*,
555 U.S. 160 (2009) 11
- Pennagar v. State*,
10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1888) 27, 30
- Pennoyer v. Neff*,
95 U.S. 714 (1878) 27
- People v. Ezeonu*,
588 N.Y.S.2d 116 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1992)..... 27, 28
- Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 30
- Poe v. Ullman*,
367 U.S. 497 (1961) 9, 24
- Printz v. United States*,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 9
- Reno v. Flores*,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 24

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Ross v. Bryant,</i> 217 P. 364 (Okla. 1923) | 29 |
| <i>Saenz v. Roe,</i> 526 U.S. 489 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) | 3, 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>Sirois v. Sirois,</i> 50 A.2d 88 (N.H. 1946) | 29 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 9, 26 |
| <i>States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 6, 9, 12 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman,</i> 486 U.S. 717 (1988) | 6, 30, 31 |
| <i>Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Thorp v. Thorp</i> , 90 N.Y. 602 (N.Y. 1882) | 30 |
| <i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,</i> 167 U.S. 196 (1897) | 21 |
| <i>U.S. ex Rel. Devine v. Rodgers,</i> 109 F. 886 (E.D. Pa. 1901)..... | 29 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1994) | 2, 6 |

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) *passim*

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) *passim*

Wilkins v. Zelichowski,
140 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1958) 29, 30

Other Authorities

Constitutional Constraints on Interstate Same-Sex Marriage Recognition,
116 HARV. L. REV. 2028 (2003) 28, 30

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*,
82 YALE L.J. 920 (1973) 22

Ruth Bader Ginsberg, *Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade*,
63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985) 22

THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)
(J. Madison) 6

THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)
(J. Madison) 9

Constitutional Provisions

MASS. CONST. art. XXX 2, 6
